The Company entered into one major transaction as 

follows:

Transaction type and scope: associated transactions, 

including the Share Purchase Agreement (the 

“Agreement”) and Parent Company Guarantee (the 

“Guarantee”).

Scope of the Agreement: sale and purchase of three 

hundred fifty seven thousand four hundred and fifteen 

(357,415) ordinary registered shares of OAO Yamal 

LNG with a nominal value of one hundred roubles (RUB 

100) each (the issue’s state registration number — 

1-01-10428-A), comprising nine point nine percent 

(9.9 %) of OAO Yamal LNG’s issued share capital (the